6.875% for the SET Plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rates assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that contributions from participating local districts will be made
at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions,
the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was

34 ANNUAL REPORT

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liabilities.
Sensitivity of the Town of Edgecomb’s proportionate share of the net pension
liabilities to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the Town’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate
of 6.875% for the SET Plan, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using the discount rate that is 1
percentage-point lower 5.875% for SET Plan or 1 percentage-point higher 7.875%
for SET Plan than the current rate:
 1% Current 1%
 Decrease  Discount Rate Increase
SET Plan (5.875%) (6.875%) (7.875%)
Town of Edgecomb’s Proportionate
 Share of the Net Pension Liability $81,556.00 $50,933.00 $25,408.00
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued MPERS financial
report.
Payables to the Pension Plan - none as of June 30, 2017.
Changes of Benefit Terms - None
Changes of Assumptions - The SET Plan changed the discount rate from 7.125% in
2015 to 6.875% in 2016. The SET Plan changed the inflation rate to 2.75%, cost of
living benefit income to 2.20%, and the salary increase rate of 2.75% to 14.5%.

NOTE I - EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF APPROPRIATIONS:
 During the year expenditures exceeded total appropriations in the following
general fund categories:
 APPROPRIATION
FUNCTION AND REVENUE EXPENDITURES VARIANCE
School Lunch 29,206.82  29,468.57  (261.75)
Abatements  7,519.84  (7,519.84)
 Historically, the Town has not appropriated funds for abatements, but rather
funds these expenditures through other unappropriated revenues or unappropriated
surplus. For the other accounts, expenditures exceeded revenue collections.

NOTE J - PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT:
 The following is a summary of changes in fixed assets at June 30, 2017:
 BALANCE   BALANCE
 JULY 1, 2016 ADDITIONS DISPOSALS JUNE 30, 2017
Land and Land Improvements 679,177.46  – – 679,177.46
Buildings  5,462,970.72   5,462,970.72
Equipment  582,183.98  18,000.00   600,183.98
Infrastructure  3,357,555.77  301,296.00   3,658,851.77
Sewer  3,900.00   3,900.00
 10,085,787.93 319,296.00   10,405,083.93
Accumulated Depreciation  (3,214,299.00)  (280,088.00)   (3,494,387.00)
Net Property, Plant, and
 Equipment 6,871,488.93 39,208.00   6,910,696.93

 TOWN OF EDGECOMB 35

 Depreciation expense for the period totaled $280,088.00. Of that amount
$4,590.00 was for Administration; $117,901.00 was for Highways and Bridges;
$35,886.00 was for Public Safety; $121,420.00 was for Education; $193.00 was
Unclassified, and $98.00 was for Sewer.

NOTE K - RISK MANAGEMENT:
 The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to,
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural
disasters. All significant losses are covered by commercial insurance. There has
been no significant reduction in insurance coverage. Settlement amounts have not